Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Interest in Patents

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Harris N.A.	03/01/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Plano Molding Company
Street Address:	431 East South Street
City:	Plano
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60545

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5632113
Patent Number:	5678686
Patent Number:	6129210
Patent Number:	D456133
Patent Number:	5823337
Patent Number:	6662944
Patent Number:	6796443
Patent Number:	6880698
Patent Number:	D483178
Patent Number:	D506062
Patent Number:	6390294

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-562-1637

PATENT REEL: 019009 FRAME: 0160

500239109

563211

XH \$440.00

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Michael L. Dever Address Line 1: 301 Grant Street

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0011046-301590

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael L. Dever

Total Attachments: 3

source=pnc-plano release of security interest - patents#page1.tif source=pnc-plano release of security interest - patents#page2.tif source=pnc-plano release of security interest - patents#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 019009 FRAME: 0161

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Release of Security Interest in Patents is made as of March 1, 2007 by Harris N.A. (as successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank), as Agent with its place of business at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603 (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Plano Molding Company, an Illinois corporation (the "Company") owns the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"), which patents are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Office"); and

WHEREAS, the Company has granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all of its patents and patent applications, including but not limited to the Patents, and the registrations thereof, all as described in those certain Patent Collateral Agreements (a) dated as of May 14, 2002, executed by the Company and previously filed of record in the Office on September 26, 2002 in Reel No.013305 Frame No. 0928 and (b) dated as of June 25, 2004, executed by the Company and previously filed of record in the Office on June 30, 2004 in Reel No. 014797 Frame No. 0581 (the "Collateral Assignments"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has at the Company's request agreed to release its security interest in all of the Company's patents and patent applications, including the Patents, and the registrations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of the Company's patents and patent applications, including the Patents, and the registrations thereof and to any other rights it might have arising out of the Collateral Assignments.

Harris N.A. (as successor by merger with Harris

Trust and Savings Bank

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK)
this instrument on behalf of Harri Bank) who acknowledged that (s	before me appeared, the person who signed is N.A. (as successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings)he signed it as a free act and deed on behalf of Harris N.A.,
with authority to do so.	Barbara a Kuczynski. Notary Public
	Notary Public O
My Commission Expires:	
OFFICIAL SEAL BARBARA A KUCZYNSKI NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLIN MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/31/	OIS 09

CHICAGO/#1611668 1

PATENT REEL: 019009 FRAME: 0163

SCHEDULE A - PATENTS

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 5,632,113
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 5,678,686
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 6,129,210
- 4. U.S. Patent No. 6,390,294
- 5. U.S. Patent No. D456,133

CHICAGO/#1611668 1

RECORDED: 03/14/2007

PATENT REEL: 019009 FRAME: 0164